GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2913.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 10™ JULY, 2019.

FDI HOSTING COUNTRIES

2913. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:

)
(b)

()

(d)

(a):

(b):
(c):

(d):

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

whether India has moved to top ten FDI hosting countries in the last three years;

if so, the details of projects, MoUs signed during the last three years and the
actual progress made so far in this regard;

whether it is a fact that during the last three years the average FDI inflows in the
country is less than the targeted investments and if so, the details and the
reasons therefor; and

the details of FDI projects with investments during the last three years and the
current year, State and department-wise?

ANSWER
aiffrsT va e &7 (A gy o)
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

As per the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
(UNCTAD)'s World Investment Report (WIR) 2017, 2018 & 2019, India has
been in the top ten FDI hosting countries during each of the last three years.

No such data on FDI projects or MoUs is centrally maintained.

Government does not fix targets for FDI inflows as FDI is largely a matter of
private business decisions. FDI inflows depend on a host of factors such as
availability of natural resources, market size, infrastructure, general investment
climate as well as macro-economic stability and investment decisions of foreign
investors.

The State and department-wise information on FDI projects is not centrally
maintained. However, sector-wise details are at Annexure-I.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO

ANNEXURE-|

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2913 FOR ANSWER ON 10™ JULY, 2019

IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA

STATEMENT ON SECTOR WISE DETAILS FROM APRIL 2016 TO APRIL 2019

Sl
No

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Sector

METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES

MINING

POWER

NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY

PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS

BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING PLANTS

PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL
GENERATORS)

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE
ELECTRONICS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING
PRINT MEDIA)

AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY

AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT)
SEA TRANSPORT

RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS
INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY

MACHINE TOOLS

2016-17
Apr-Mar

FDI

in US$

million
1,440.18
55.75
1,112.98
783.57
180.40

53.91

286.88

2,230.69

3,651.71

83.97

5,563.69

1,516.68

1,609.32

83.40

735.06

87.57

329.30

23.89

2017-18
Apr-Mar

FDI

in US$

million
371.76
36.41
1,621.00
1,204.46
24.18

68.13

159.06

488.72

6,153.20

196.87

6,211.84

638.67

2,089.53

628.53

1,051.49

98.54

462.82

45.16

2018-19
Apr-Mar

FDI
in US$
million
598.84
223.58
1,105.64
1,446.16
138.43

0.01

244.92

976.50

6,415.21

451.88

2,667.91

1,252.36

2,623.22

190.64

279.25

72.19

338.18

44.93

2019-20
(upto April,
2019)

FDI
in US$
million
12.39
0.84
123.28
98.95
0.80

0.00

0.14

40.33
1,025.80
6.96
88.70

20.44

709.56
30.53
31.65

6.91
45.93

1.76



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY
EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY

MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL &
ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES

COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENTS

MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES
INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS

SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS

FERTILIZERS

CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS)
DYE-STUFFS

DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS

TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED)

PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER
PRODUCTS)

SUGAR

FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES

FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI
SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS
RUBBER GOODS

LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS
GLUE AND GELATIN

GLASS

CERAMICS

CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS

TIMBER PRODUCTS

15.19

52.23

245.24

7.44

479.71

0.80

76.66

0.89

1,392.80

10.70

857.39

618.95

197.61

15.92

110.86

727.22

108.45

92.60

262.76

2.30

90.60

51.69

15.40

2,130.10

10.23

17.20

29.18

106.42

20.97

87.23

2.28

5.53

26.68

1,307.90

0.00

1,009.96

454.45

71.17

7.90

38.48

904.90

85.12

137.03

392.21

22.00

3.76

70.92

50.12

19.44

9.91

5.78

34.16

162.67

11.78

156.72

1.62

3.15

86.73

1,980.99

1.52

265.97

198.14

38.00

1.10

149.49

628.24

116.22

154.09

197.64

452

13.29

35.59

58.09

17.61

7.75

67.70

5.82

0.40

0.00

0.50

7.52

0.25

1.22

42.82

0.48

109.69

55.74

26.78

0.22

7.19

266.47

50.44

29.08

19.45

0.00

0.14

0.29

0.00

0.97

0.68



44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

DEFENCE INDUSTRIES

CONSULTANCY SERVICES

SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non
Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech.
Testing and Analysis, Other)

HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES
EDUCATION

HOTEL & TOURISM

TRADING

RETAIL TRADING

AGRICULTURE SERVICES

DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS

TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING &
WAREHOUSING COFFEE & RUBBER)

PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO
PRINTING INDUSTRY)

CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE)
ACTIVITIES

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships,
housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-
development projects

MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES

Sub Total (FDI Equity Inflow)

Equity Capital of Unincorporated Bodies
Reinvested Earnings

Other Capital

Total FDI Inflow
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0.00

261.14

8,684.07

747.38

160.12

916.13

2,338.40

450.94

76.43

123.92

1.60

53.17

1,860.73

105.14

296.40

43,478.27

1,223

12,343

3,176

60,220.27

0.01

759.67

6,708.58

708.09

285.75

1,131.97

4,348.13

223.78

110.19

233.03

20.02

228.40

2,729.69

539.57

398.76

44,856.75

664

12,542

2,911

60,973.75

2.18

410.61

9,157.54

1,044.61

776.73

1,075.75

4,462.13

442.83

88.07

29.15

13.64

549.80

2,258.00

213.15

441.16

44,366.03

693

13,570

5,746

64,375.03

0.00

27.54

1,033.95

39.57

9.21

237.80

147.21

145.27

1.22

0.09

0.42

67.27

227.64

5.72

370.18

5,251.95

55

1,093

555

6,954.95



