GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2913. TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 10^{TH} JULY, 2019.

FDI HOSTING COUNTRIES

2913. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:

Will the Minister of **COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY** be pleased to state: वाणिज्य एवं उदयोग मंत्री

- (a) whether India has moved to top ten FDI hosting countries in the last three years;
- (b) if so, the details of projects, MoUs signed during the last three years and the actual progress made so far in this regard;
- (c) whether it is a fact that during the last three years the average FDI inflows in the country is less than the targeted investments and if so, the details and the reasons therefor; and
- (d) the details of FDI projects with investments during the last three years and the current year, State and department-wise?

ANSWER

वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री (श्री पीयूष गोयल) THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

- (a): As per the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD)'s World Investment Report (WIR) 2017, 2018 & 2019, India has been in the top ten FDI hosting countries during each of the last three years.
- (b): No such data on FDI projects or MoUs is centrally maintained.
- (c): Government does not fix targets for FDI inflows as FDI is largely a matter of private business decisions. FDI inflows depend on a host of factors such as availability of natural resources, market size, infrastructure, general investment climate as well as macro-economic stability and investment decisions of foreign investors.
- (d): The State and department-wise information on FDI projects is not centrally maintained. However, sector-wise details are at Annexure-I.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2913 FOR ANSWER ON 10TH JULY, 2019

STATEMENT ON SECTOR WISE DETAILS FROM APRIL 2016 TO APRIL 2019

SI No	Sector	2016-17 Apr-Mar	2017-18 Apr-Mar	2018-19 Apr-Mar	2019-20 (upto April, 2019)	
		FDI in US\$ million	FDI in US\$ million	FDI in US\$ million	FDI in US\$ million	
1	METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES	1,440.18	371.76	598.84	12.39	
2	MINING	55.75	36.41	223.58	0.84	
3	POWER	1,112.98	1,621.00	1,105.64	123.28	
4	NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY	783.57	1,204.46	1,446.16	98.95	
5	PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS	180.40	24.18	138.43	0.80	
6	BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING PLANTS	53.91	68.13	0.01	0.00	
7	PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL GENERATORS)	286.88	159.06	244.92	0.14	
8	ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS	2,230.69	488.72	976.50	40.33	
9	COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE	3,651.71	6,153.20	6,415.21	1,025.80	
10	ELECTRONICS	83.97	196.87	451.88	6.96	
11	TELECOMMUNICATIONS	5,563.69	6,211.84	2,667.91	88.70	
12	INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING PRINT MEDIA)	1,516.68	638.67	1,252.36	20.44	
13	AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY	1,609.32	2,089.53	2,623.22	709.56	
14	AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT)	83.40	628.53	190.64	30.53	
15	SEA TRANSPORT	735.06	1,051.49	279.25	31.65	
16	RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS	87.57	98.54	72.19	6.91	
17	INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY	329.30	462.82	338.18	45.93	
18	MACHINE TOOLS	23.89	45.16	44.93	1.76	

19	AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY	15.19	17.20	5.78	67.70
20	EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY	52.23	29.18	34.16	5.82
21	MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES	245.24	106.42	162.67	0.40
22	COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS	7.44	20.97	11.78	0.00
23	MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES	479.71	87.23	156.72	0.50
24	INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS	0.80	2.28	1.62	7.52
25	SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS	76.66	5.53	3.15	0.25
26	FERTILIZERS	0.89	26.68	86.73	1.22
27	CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS)	1,392.80	1,307.90	1,980.99	42.82
28	DYE-STUFFS	10.70	0.00	1.52	0.48
29	DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS	857.39	1,009.96	265.97	109.69
30	TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED)	618.95	454.45	198.14	55.74
31	PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER PRODUCTS)	197.61	71.17	38.00	26.78
32	SUGAR	15.92	7.90	1.10	0.22
33	FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES	110.86	38.48	149.49	7.19
34	FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES	727.22	904.90	628.24	266.47
35	VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI	108.45	85.12	116.22	50.44
36	SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS	92.60	137.03	154.09	29.08
37	RUBBER GOODS	262.76	392.21	197.64	19.45
38	LEATHER, LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS	2.30	22.00	4.52	0.00
39	GLUE AND GELATIN	90.60	3.76	13.29	0.14
40	GLASS	51.69	70.92	35.59	0.29
41	CERAMICS	15.40	50.12	58.09	0.00
42	CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS	2,130.10	19.44	17.61	0.97
43	TIMBER PRODUCTS	10.23	9.91	7.75	0.68

	Total FDI Inflow	60,220.27	60,973.75	64,375.03	6,954.95
	Other Capital	3,176	2,911	5,746	555
	Reinvested Earnings	12,343	12,542	13,570	1,093
	Equity Capital of Unincorporated Bodies	1,223	664	693	55
	Sub Total (FDI Equity Inflow)	43,478.27	44,856.75	44,366.03	5,251.95
58	MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES	296.40	398.76	441.16	370.18
57	CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships, housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects	105.14	539.57	213.15	5.72
56	CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES	1,860.73	2,729.69	2,258.00	227.64
55	PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING INDUSTRY)	53.17	228.40	549.80	67.27
54	TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING & WAREHOUSING COFFEE & RUBBER)	1.60	20.02	13.64	0.42
53	DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS	123.92	233.03	29.15	0.09
52	AGRICULTURE SERVICES	76.43	110.19	88.07	1.22
51	RETAIL TRADING	450.94	223.78	442.83	145.27
50	TRADING	2,338.40	4,348.13	4,462.13	147.21
49	HOTEL & TOURISM	916.13	1,131.97	1,075.75	237.80
48	EDUCATION	160.12	285.75	776.73	9.21
47	HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES	747.38	708.09	1,044.61	39.57
46	SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech. Testing and Analysis, Other)	8,684.07	6,708.58	9,157.54	1,033.95
45	CONSULTANCY SERVICES	261.14	759.67	410.61	27.54
44	DEFENCE INDUSTRIES	0.00	0.01	2.18	0.00
